COMPUTER HARDWARE THROUGH GAME
BASED LEARNING (IT-CITY GAME)

MUHD AIDIL B A RAOF

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA



BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS TESIS*

JUDUL: COMPUTER HARDWARE THROUGH GAME BASED LEARNING
SESI PENGAIJIAN: 2011
Saya MUHD AIDIL B A RAOF

(HURUF BESAR)
mengaku membenarkan tesis (PSM/Sarjana/Doktor Falsafah) ini disimpan di
Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dengan syarat-syarat
kegunaan seperti berikut:

1. Tesis adalah hakmilik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka.

2. Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan
membuat salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja.

3. Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan
membuat salinan tesis 1ni sebagai bahan pertukaran antara institusi pengajian
tinggi.

4. ** Sila tandakan (/)

SULIT (Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah
keselamatan atau kepentingan Malaysia
seperti yang termaktub di dalam AKTA
RAHSIA RASMI 1972)

TERHAD (Mengandungi maklumat TERHAD yang
telah ditentukan oleh organisasi/badan di
mana penyelidikan dijalankan)

- TIDAK TERHAD
, L'
% S
(TANDATANGAN PENULIS) (TANDATAN(JAN PENYELIA)
Alamat tetap : 72 Lorong Pipit 2/10,
05350 Jalan Sultanah,
Alor Star, Encik Ahmad Naim B. Che Pee @ Che Hanapi
Kedah.

Tarikh : S /7/20” Tarikh : ;)%[} (3’0\(

J \

CATATAN: * Tesis dimaksudkan sebagai Laporan Akhir Projek Sarjana Muda (PSM )
** Jika tesis ini SULIT atau TERHAD, sila lampirkan surat daripada
pthak berkuasa.

-



COMPUTER HARDWARE THROUGH GAME
BASED LEARNING

MUHD AIDIL B A RAOF

This report 1s submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the
Bachelor of Computer Science (Media Interactive).

FACULTY OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY
UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA
2011



DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this project report entitled
COMPUTER HARDWARE THROUGH GAME
BASED LEARNING

1s written by me and is my own effort and that no part has been plagiarized without

citations.

STUDENT : M - Date: 5 /7 /2211

(MUHD AIDIL B A RAOF)

-

- .
SUPERVISOR : 4:1\ Date: 23/7 [/ 96l/
(ENCIK AHMAD NAIM B. CHE PEE @ CHE HANAPI)




DEDICATION

1 dedicate special thanks to my parents who giving me support and
motivation throughout my PSM. This dedication are also to my PSM supervisor,
Encik Ahmad Naim B. Che Pee @ Che Hanapi for the consultation, advices,
comments and support just to make sure that 1 can finish this PSM successfully. 1

also want to thanks to my all my friends that always are by my side as 1 working on

this project.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, thanks to Allah for given me a chance and strength to me for finishes

this PSM until the end.

Special thanks to my supervisor, Encitk Ahmad Naim B. Che Pee @ Che Hanapi for
all the guidance and help. I will never forget whatever he have support me and for

being really understanding to me for complete this project successfully.

1 would also like to thank to Encik Mohd Lutfi Bin Dolhalit as my evaluator and all

my fellow best friends and also to all my classmates whom helps me a lot to

complete my PSM. Thank you very much.



ABSTRACT

Computer hardware through game based learning is a multimedia platform as a
courseware that help student to learn about a basic computer hardware. Nowadays,
courseware about computer is still not wide and not familiar in education. In this
game will create something that student can get a benefits and knowledge for their
education in technology. This courseware is design for fun learning like have a game
that user can feel enjoy and fun when learn in this courseware. This courseware is
also have a simple note that student can read, understand and practise their skill when
they need to assembly the computer in tutorial. I hope this courseware can improve

in the future for education about science computer.

@ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



ABSTRAK

Pembelajaran perkakasan komputer melalui permainan komputer adalah
suatu medium multimedia yang membantu pelajar untuk mempelajart mengenai
perkakasan komputer dengan lebih terperinci. Pada masa ini, pembelajaran secara
multimedia masih berkurang dan tidak berkembang lagi. D1 dalam projek ini cuba
untuk mencipta suatu teknik pembelajaran meialui medium multimedia yang boleh
memberi manfaat dan pengetahuan mengenai kepentingan pendidikan teknologi.
Aplikasi 1ni dicipta dengan terdapatnya elemen permainan komputer untuk
membenkan hiburan dan kepuasan kepada pelajar semasa menggunakan aplikasi ini.
Aplikasi ini juga menyediakan kemudahan sepert1 nota-nota penerangan mengenai
perkakasan komputer yang membolehkan pelajar membaca, memahami dan
mempraktiskan kebolehan mereka untuk memasang komputer semasa melakukan
simulasi pemasangan komputer yang disediakan. Saya berharap aplikasi ini dapat
dipertingkatkan lagi kebolehannya untuk kegunaan masa depan di dalam sektor
pendidikan.



CHAPTER

CHAPTER 1

CHAPTER I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUBJECT

DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

Project Background
Problem Statement(s)
Objective

Scope

Project Significance

Conclusion

LITERATURE REVIEW AND PROJECT
METHODOLOGY

2.1

Introduction

PAGE

11
iii

I\

X1

xiil

h N A ow W N



CHAPTER 11

2.2
2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Domain
Existing System
2.3.1 Comparison of Existing System
Project Methodology
2.4.1 Instructional Design
- Educational Goals
- Flowchart
- Detailed Course Content
- Test Question
- Metaphor
Project Requirement
2.5.1 Software Requirement
2.5.2 Hardware Requirement

Conclusion

ANALYSIS

3.1

3.2

322

323

Current Scenario Analysis
3.1.1 Navigation Flow
Requirement Analysis

3.2.1 Project Requirement
3.2.1.1 Requirement Gathering
3.2.1.2 Flow Existing System
3.2.1.3 Comparison

3.2.1.4 Technical Analysis
Software Requirement

3.2.2.1 Adobe Flash CS4
3.2.2.2 Adobe After EffectCS4
3.2.2.3 Adobe Audition CS3
Hardware Requirement

3.2.3.1 Computer/Laptop
3.2.3.2 Speaker

3.2.3.3 External Hardisk

vi

11
12
12
12
13
14
14
15
15
16
16
17

18
19
20
20
20
25
25
26
27
27
28

28

29

29

30



CHAPTER 1V

CHAPTER V

33 Project Schedule and And Milestone

34 Conclusion

DESIGN

4.1 Introduction

4.2 System Architecture

4.3 Preliminary Design
4.3.1  Avatar Profile

4.4 Interface Design
4.4.1 Montage Introduction
4.4.2 Main Page

4.4.3 Instruction Page
4.44 Level 1
4.4.5 Level 2
4.4.6 Mission Complete Page
4.4.7 Assembly Computer
4.4.8 Metaphors

4.5 Conclusion

IMPLEMENTATION

5.1 Introduction

5.2 Media Creation
5.2.1 Production Of Texts
5.2.2 Production Of Graphic

5.2.2.1 Graphic PNG format
5.2.2.2 Graphic JPEG format

5.2.3 Production Of Audio
5.2.4 Production Of Video

5.2.5 Production Of Animation

53 Media Integration
5.3.1 Graphic Integration

vii

31
32

33
34
36
36
37
37
39
39

40
40

41
41
42

42

51
52
50
47
47
48
49
50
51
51
52



5.3.2 Sound Integration
5.3.3 Overall Integration
5.4  Product Configuration
5.4.1 Configuration
Environment Setup
5.4.2 Version Control
Procedure
5.5  Implementation Status

5.6 Conclusion

CHAPTER V1 TESTING AND EVALUATION

6.1 Introduction
6.2 Test Plan

6.2.1 Test User
6.2.1.1 Student take a
Computer hardware
Subject
6.2.1.2 Student not take
A computer

Hardware subject

6.2.2 Test Environment

6.2.3 Test Schedule
6.2.4 Test Strategy
6.3 Test Implementation

6.3.1 Test Description

6.3.2 Test Data

6.3.3 Test Result And Analysis
6.3.4 Analysis Testing

6.4 Conclusion

viii

52
52
53
53
53
54
54
56
58

59
60

60
61

61
61

71

62
62

64
65

65
68
69
71
72



CHAPTER VII

PROJECT CONCLUSION

7.1 Observation on Weakness and Strengths
7.2 Proposition For Improvement

73 Contribution

7.4 Conclusion

REFERENCES

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDICES

73

76

78

78

79

&1

82



TABLE

5.1

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE

Software Configuration
Hardware Requirement
Schedule of testing activity
Testing form for content testing
Testing for functionality testing
Result of Alpha Testing

Result of Beta Testing

Test Result Analysis

PAGE

53
54
63
66
67
68
68
69



FIGURE

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

33

4.1

42

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

5.1

5.2

53

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE
English education courseware
Jawi education courseware
Level 1 stage
Level 2 stage
Project Milestone
System Architecture
Avatar
Montage |
Montage 2
Main Page
Instruction Page
Level |
Level 2
Mission Complete Page
Assembly Computer

Text on button (Times New Roman)

Text on hardware info (Seabird SF)

Text on hardware explanation (Seabird SF)

PAGE

10

22

22

31

35

36

38

35

39

43

40

40

41

41

45

45

46

Xi



5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

6.1

6.2

Text after finish assembly (Accidental Presidency)
Bution icon

Background main page

Background game

Example of avatar in the game

Graph functionality testing for alpha tester results

Graph functionality testing for beta tester results

46

48

48

49

51

71

71

X



Xiii

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

ATTACHMENTS TITLE PAGE
A Flash Configuration Before Start The 82
Project.
B Insert Image into Stage 83
C Coding For Link Button, Tutonal and Game 84
D Flowchart For This Courseware 87
E Gant Chart Project 88
F System Architecture 89
G Courseware Montage 90
H Main Page Courseware 90
1 Game In This Courseware 91
J Tutorial Assembly Computer 91
K Questionnaire For Testing 92
L Testing Graph For Aplha Tester Results 93
M Testing Graph For Beta Tester Results 93



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Project Background

Nowadays, computer it i1s become important thing that all people use it to do
some daily works like programming, designing, networking and others work that use
the computer. So,in the same time we must know all about the computer specification,
application on the computer and also all the computer hardware. This project it can
make people can understand all the function of computer hardware and know how to

assembly it.

This courseware how to assembly the PC is create to make all people especially
student to understand and can learning about the computer hardware. Games are
includes in this courseware to make student feel fun and easy to understand all about the
input that give from this courseware. So, my project is a like education for people that

want to learn how to assembly the PC and know the function of computer hardware



1.2 Problem Statements

The problem statement for my project 1s which one that lack of knowledge of
people about computer. They just know how to use it, but their didn’t know how the

process of computer is operate and what the hardware are use on their computer.

Our computer is a normal thing that sometimes needs a service and some
attention to make the machine is running perfectly. So, we must know that how
important of computer hardware to us. If any problem that happen to our computer, that

easy 10 us how to resolve it when know all part of computer hardware.

Nowadays, still not have many tutorial or courseware that teach us how to
assembly the computer. With this interactive courseware it can make the interest of
people to learn more about computer. Besides that, cost when we buy an already one
complete desktop computer from any shop it is little bit expensive compare we buy each
one of every part component computer hardware and assembly it our self. We can make
a choice of every hardware like graphic card, processor, hard disk, motherboard, casing,
and others hardware for our PC. After we know how to assembly computer, it can save

the cost.



1.3

1.4

Objective

Scope

To develop a courseware that can increase of knowledge to student and
people about computer.

To awareness the people about development high technology of
computer right now.

To make an interesting and fun learmning for all user to learn about
assembly computer.

Increase of multimedia product in our market.

Scope for this project it is for student that study and take of subject about
computer hardware.

This courseware have a tutorial and training to student learn how to
assembly the computer and know all the function of hardware.

Include a game that user must play the game and answer the question.
Have a note and information to user read and understanding about the
computer hardware before their do the assembly PC and play the game.
This courseware just focus about the computer hardware because we
want user like student can understand properly and not confuse about

computer hardware and software.



1.5 Project Significance

This courseware about assembly the computer can give benefits to students that
take a computer hardware subject to know more about computer hardware and all the
function. Before enter the class they can learn about computer with this courseware and

know little bit how to assembly the computer and the hardware function.

Besides that, other people can also learn about the computer hardware and how
to assembly it through with this courseware. It can make people know how important to
know all the computer functions. When this project are successfully developed, it is can
make industrial of multimedia can develop more others of courseware or animation in
our country. When student use this courseware, it can make their really interesting to
know more how to develop any flash product and their want to leam more about

animation and muliimedia.

1.6 Conclusion

For this project, all the combination of tutorial and information that given in this
courseware hope can help the student and others to understand how to assembly the
computer and the function each of hardware like graphic card, motherboard, processor,
RAM, and etc. Nowadays, the technology of computer is more increasingly and many
product that produce by the entire brand are high technology and as a science computer
student must know and follow this development. It is important for future when their

work soon.

For this chapter, it's a like planning before 1o proceed for the create a storyline

of the project and think an any ideas for this courseware. All the main component that



must be take attention is like objective, problem statement, project background, and
2

scope of this project. For the next activities, literature review and project methodology

to discuss about the domatin, existing system, comparism of existing system and project

requirement.



CHAPTER II

LITERATURE REVIEW AND PROJECT METHODOLOGY

2.1 Introduction

Courseware in the market today has many choices to user or customers make a
right choice for what their want to learn from the interactive platform. When have a
many product produce to give a satisfaction to user, it’s can make all the product give
best effort for their service and complete application for their system or courseware. For
this project, courseware it's a main function to give the effective learning and tutorial
about how to learn computer hardware, and how to assembly the computer. This
product has more focus to user like student that take a subject about computer hardware

Or organization.



2.2 Domain

For this project, the main domain that has created on this courseware is about
learning with a fun quiz game that can attract user to play and understand all the
component computer hardware. Nowadays, game is a popular platform to all people
especially student has play it for their fun and entertainment to release a tension. With
games we can take the advantages from it to give an education through it to make user
enjoy and can learn something when their play that games. So, it 1s just not for fun only

but for their understanding in education too.

Education 1s main objective that | want to convey for student on my courseware.
1 try to create something new and interesting that people can really understand what
their must do on my courseware and they can use the courseware correctly when they
connect with their course subject on University or school. Research of my project is
determined that children nowadays are bored and tired of traditional methods of
learning. Games is suitable and the best domain that create for our education and is a

interactive platform.

Computer hardware is the important thing that all people must know it little bit
especially a student that in an 1T course. Computer hardware consists of the different
components of a computer including the CPU or the Central Processing Unit, mouse,
keyboard, monitor, hard disk, RAM or memory, drives such as the DVD, CD, optical,
tape and so forth. All these components are essential for the proper functioning of a

personal computer.



