COMPUTER HARDWARE THROUGH GAME BASED LEARNING (IT-CITY GAME)

MUHD AIDIL B A RAOF

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS TESIS*

JUDUL: COMPUTER HARDWARE TH	ROUGH GAME BASED LEARNING
SESI PENGAJIAN:	2011
Saya <u>MUHD AIDIL B A RAOF</u>	
(HUR mengaku membenarkan tesis (PSM/Sarja Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklum kegunaan seperti berikut:	
membuat salinan untuk tujuar 3. Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknolo	gi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan
SULIT	(Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah keselamatan atau kepentingan Malaysia seperti yang termaktub di dalam AKTA RAHSIA RASMI 1972)
TERHAD	(Mengandungi maklumat TERHAD yang telah ditentukan oleh organisasi/badan di mana penyelidikan dijalankan)
TIDAK TERHAD	
(TANDATANGAN PENULIS)	(TANDATANGAN PENYELIA)
Alamat tetap: 72 Lorong Pipit 2/10, 05350 Jalan Sultanah, Alor Star, Kedah.	Encik Ahmad Naim B. Che Pee @ Che Hanapi
Tarikh: 5 / 7 / 2011	Tarikh: 38/7/2011

CATATAN: * Tesis dimaksudkan sebagai Laporan Akhir Projek Sarjana Muda (PSM)

** Jika tesis ini SULIT atau TERHAD, sila lampirkan surat daripada
pihak berkuasa.

COMPUTER HARDWARE THROUGH GAME BASED LEARNING

MUHD AIDIL B A RAOF

This report is submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Bachelor of Computer Science (Media Interactive).

FACULTY OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA 2011 .

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this project report entitled

COMPUTER HARDWARE THROUGH GAME BASED LEARNING

is written by me and is my own effort and that no part has been plagiarized without citations.

STUDENT : ________ Date: _5 /7 /2011

(MUHD AIDIL B A RAOF)

SUPERVISOR : _______ Date: _25 /7 /2611

(ENCIK AHMAD NAIM B. CHE PEE @ CHE HANAPI)

DEDICATION

I dedicate special thanks to my parents who giving me support and motivation throughout my PSM. This dedication are also to my PSM supervisor, Encik Ahmad Naim B. Che Pee @ Che Hanapi for the consultation, advices, comments and support just to make sure that I can finish this PSM successfully. I also want to thanks to my all my friends that always are by my side as I working on this project.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, thanks to Allah for given me a chance and strength to me for finishes this PSM until the end.

Special thanks to my supervisor, Encik Ahmad Naim B. Che Pee @ Che Hanapi for all the guidance and help. I will never forget whatever he have support me and for being really understanding to me for complete this project successfully.

I would also like to thank to Encik Mohd Lutfi Bin Dolhalit as my evaluator and all my fellow best friends and also to all my classmates whom helps me a lot to complete my PSM. Thank you very much.

ABSTRACT

Computer hardware through game based learning is a multimedia platform as a courseware that help student to learn about a basic computer hardware. Nowadays, courseware about computer is still not wide and not familiar in education. In this game will create something that student can get a benefits and knowledge for their education in technology. This courseware is design for fun learning like have a game that user can feel enjoy and fun when learn in this courseware. This courseware is also have a simple note that student can read, understand and practise their skill when they need to assembly the computer in tutorial. I hope this courseware can improve in the future for education about science computer.

ABSTRAK

Pembelajaran perkakasan komputer melalui permainan komputer adalah suatu medium multimedia yang membantu pelajar untuk mempelajari mengenai perkakasan komputer dengan lebih terperinci. Pada masa ini, pembelajaran secara multimedia masih berkurang dan tidak berkembang lagi. Di dalam projek ini cuba untuk mencipta suatu teknik pembelajaran melalui medium multimedia yang boleh memberi manfaat dan pengetahuan mengenai kepentingan pendidikan teknologi. Aplikasi ini dicipta dengan terdapatnya elemen permainan komputer untuk memberikan hiburan dan kepuasan kepada pelajar semasa menggunakan aplikasi ini. Aplikasi ini juga menyediakan kemudahan seperti nota-nota penerangan mengenai perkakasan komputer yang membolehkan pelajar membaca, memahami dan mempraktiskan kebolehan mereka untuk memasang komputer semasa melakukan simulasi pemasangan komputer yang disediakan. Saya berharap aplikasi ini dapat dipertingkatkan lagi kebolehannya untuk kegunaan masa depan di dalam sektor pendidikan.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	SUB.	JECT	PAGE
	DED	ICATION	i
	ACK	NOWLEDGEMENTS	ii
	ABS	TRACT	iii
	ABS	TRAK	iv
	TAB	LE OF CONTENTS	v
	LIST	OF TABLES	X
	LIST	OF FIGURES	xi
	LIST	OF ATTACHMENTS	xiii
CHAPTER I	INTRODUCTION		
	1.1	Project Background	1
	1.2	Problem Statement(s)	2
	1.3	Objective	3
	1.4	Scope	3
	1.5	Project Significance	4
	1.6	Conclusion	4
			5
CHAPTER II	LITI	ERATURE REVIEW AND PROJECT	
	MET	THODOLOGY	
	2.1	Introduction	6

	2.2	Domain	/	
	2.3	Existing System	8	
		2.3.1 Comparison of Existing System	9	
	2.4	Project Methodology	11	
		2.4.1 Instructional Design	12	
		- Educational Goals	12	
		- Flowchart	12	
		- Detailed Course Content	13	
		- Test Question	14	
		- Metaphor	14	
	2.5	Project Requirement	15	
		2.5.1 Software Requirement	15	
		2.5.2 Hardware Requirement	16	
	2.6	Conclusion	16	
			17	
CHAPTER III	ANA	ANALYSIS		
	3.1	Current Scenario Analysis	18	
		3.1.1 Navigation Flow	19	
	3.2	Requirement Analysis	20	
		3.2.1 Project Requirement	20	
		3.2.1.1 Requirement Gathering	20	
		3.2.1.2 Flow Existing System	25	
		3.2.1.3 Comparison	25	
		3.2.1.4 Technical Analysis	26	
	3.2.2	Software Requirement	27	
		3.2.2.1 Adobe Flash CS4	27	
		3.2.2.2 Adobe After EffectCS4	28	
		3.2.2.3 Adobe Audition CS3	28	
	3.2.3	Hardware Requirement	29	
		3.2.3.1 Computer/Laptop		
		3.2.3.2 Speaker	29	
		3.2.3.3 External Hardisk	30	

	3.3	Project Schedule and And Milestone	31
	3.4	Conclusion	32
CHAPTER IV	D	ESIGN	
	4.1 Iı	ntroduction	33
	4.2 S	ystem Architecture	34
	4.3 P	reliminary Design	36
		4.3.1 Avatar Profile	36
	4.4	Interface Design	37
		4.4.1 Montage Introduction	37
		4.4.2 Main Page	39
		4.4.3 Instruction Page	39
		4.4.4 Level 1	40
		4.4.5 Level 2	40
		4.4.6 Mission Complete Page	41
		4.4.7 Assembly Computer	41
		4.4.8 Metaphors	42
	4.5	Conclusion	42
CHAPTER V	IMP	LEMENTATION	
	5.1	Introduction	51
	5.2	Media Creation	52
		5.2.1 Production Of Texts	50
		5.2.2 Production Of Graphic	47
		5.2.2.1 Graphic PNG format	47
		5.2.2.2 Graphic JPEG format	48
		5.2.3 Production Of Audio	49
		5.2.4 Production Of Video	50
		5.2.5 Production Of Animation	51
	5.3	Media Integration	51
		5.3.1 Graphic Integration	52

		5.3.2 Sound Integration	52
		5.3.3 Overall Integration	52
	5.4	Product Configuration	53
		5.4.1 Configuration	53
		Environment Setup	53
		5.4.2 Version Control	54
		Procedure	54
	5.5	Implementation Status	56
	5.6	Conclusion	58
CHAPTER VI	TE	STING AND EVALUATION	
			59
	6.1	Introduction	60
	6.2	Test Plan	
		6.2.1 Test User	60
		6.2.1.1 Student take a	61
		Computer hardware	
		Subject	61
		6.2.1.2 Student not take	61
		A computer	
		Hardware subject	
			71
		6.2.2 Test Environment	62
		6.2.3 Test Schedule	62
		6.2.4 Test Strategy	64
	6.3	Test Implementation	65
		6.3.1 Test Description	65
		6.3.2 Test Data	68
		6.3.3 Test Result And Analysis	69
		6.3.4 Analysis Testing	71
	6.4	Conclusion	72

viii

82

CHAPTER VII	PROJECT CONCLUSION		
	7.1	Observation on Weakness and Strengths	73
	7.2	Proposition For Improvement	76
	7.3	Contribution	78
	7.4	Conclusion	78
	REF	ERENCES	79
	BIBI	LIOGRAPHY	81

APPENDICES

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE	TITLE	PAGE
5.1	Software Configuration	53
	Hardware Requirement	54
6.1	Schedule of testing activity	63
6.2	Testing form for content testing	66
6.3	Testing for functionality testing	67
6.4	Result of Alpha Testing	68
6.5	Result of Beta Testing	68
6.6	Test Result Analysis	69

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	English education courseware	9
2.2	Jawi education courseware	10
3.1	Level 1 stage	22
3.2	Level 2 stage	22
3.3	Project Milestone	31
4.1	System Architecture	35
4.2	Avatar	36
4.3	Montage 1	38
4.4	Montage 2	35
4.5	Main Page	39
4.6	Instruction Page	43
4.7	Level 1	40
4.8	Level 2	40
4.9	Mission Complete Page	41
4.10	Assembly Computer	41
5.1	Text on button (Times New Roman)	45
5.2	Text on hardware info (Seabird SF)	45
5.3	Text on hardware explanation (Seabird SF)	• 46

5.4	Text after finish assembly (Accidental Presidency)	46
5.5	Button icon	48
5.6	Background main page	48
5.7	Background game	49
5.8	Example of avatar in the game	51
6.1	Graph functionality testing for alpha tester results	71
6.2	Graph functionality testing for beta tester results	71

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

ATTACHMENTS	TITLE	PAGE
A	Flash Configuration Before Start The	82
	Project.	
В	Insert Image into Stage	83
С	Coding For Link Button, Tutorial and Game	84
D	Flowchart For This Courseware	87
Е	Gant Chart Project	88
F	System Architecture	89
G	Courseware Montage	90
Н	Main Page Courseware	90
I	Game In This Courseware	91
J	Tutorial Assembly Computer	91
K	Questionnaire For Testing	92
L	Testing Graph For Aplha Tester Results	93
M	Testing Graph For Beta Tester Results	93

CHAPTER I

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Project Background

Nowadays, computer it is become important thing that all people use it to do some daily works like programming, designing, networking and others work that use the computer. So,in the same time we must know all about the computer specification, application on the computer and also all the computer hardware. This project it can make people can understand all the function of computer hardware and know how to assembly it.

This courseware how to assembly the PC is create to make all people especially student to understand and can learning about the computer hardware. Games are includes in this courseware to make student feel fun and easy to understand all about the input that give from this courseware. So, my project is a like education for people that want to learn how to assembly the PC and know the function of computer hardware

1.2 Problem Statements

The problem statement for my project is which one that lack of knowledge of people about computer. They just know how to use it, but their didn't know how the process of computer is operate and what the hardware are use on their computer.

Our computer is a normal thing that sometimes needs a service and some attention to make the machine is running perfectly. So, we must know that how important of computer hardware to us. If any problem that happen to our computer, that easy to us how to resolve it when know all part of computer hardware.

Nowadays, still not have many tutorial or courseware that teach us how to assembly the computer. With this interactive courseware it can make the interest of people to learn more about computer. Besides that, cost when we buy an already one complete desktop computer from any shop it is little bit expensive compare we buy each one of every part component computer hardware and assembly it our self. We can make a choice of every hardware like graphic card, processor, hard disk, motherboard, casing, and others hardware for our PC. After we know how to assembly computer, it can save the cost.

1.3 Objective

- To develop a courseware that can increase of knowledge to student and people about computer.
- To awareness the people about development high technology of computer right now.
- To make an interesting and fun learning for all user to learn about assembly computer.
- Increase of multimedia product in our market.

1.4 Scope

- Scope for this project it is for student that study and take of subject about computer hardware.
- This courseware have a tutorial and training to student learn how to assembly the computer and know all the function of hardware.
- Include a game that user must play the game and answer the question.
- Have a note and information to user read and understanding about the computer hardware before their do the assembly PC and play the game.
- This courseware just focus about the computer hardware because we want user like student can understand properly and not confuse about computer hardware and software.

1.5 Project Significance

This courseware about assembly the computer can give benefits to students that take a computer hardware subject to know more about computer hardware and all the function. Before enter the class they can learn about computer with this courseware and know little bit how to assembly the computer and the hardware function.

Besides that, other people can also learn about the computer hardware and how to assembly it through with this courseware. It can make people know how important to know all the computer functions. When this project are successfully developed, it is can make industrial of multimedia can develop more others of courseware or animation in our country. When student use this courseware, it can make their really interesting to know more how to develop any flash product and their want to learn more about animation and multimedia.

1.6 Conclusion

For this project, all the combination of tutorial and information that given in this courseware hope can help the student and others to understand how to assembly the computer and the function each of hardware like graphic card, motherboard, processor, RAM, and etc. Nowadays, the technology of computer is more increasingly and many product that produce by the entire brand are high technology and as a science computer student must know and follow this development. It is important for future when their work soon.

For this chapter, it's a like planning before to proceed for the create a storyline of the project and think an any ideas for this courseware. All the main component that must be take attention is like objective, problem statement, project background, and scope of this project. For the next activities, literature review and project methodology to discuss about the domain, existing system, comparism of existing system and project requirement.

CHAPTER II

LITERATURE REVIEW AND PROJECT METHODOLOGY

2.1 Introduction

Courseware in the market today has many choices to user or customers make a right choice for what their want to learn from the interactive platform. When have a many product produce to give a satisfaction to user, it's can make all the product give best effort for their service and complete application for their system or courseware. For this project, courseware it's a main function to give the effective learning and tutorial about how to learn computer hardware, and how to assembly the computer. This product has more focus to user like student that take a subject about computer hardware or organization.

2.2 Domain

For this project, the main domain that has created on this courseware is about learning with a fun quiz game that can attract user to play and understand all the component computer hardware. Nowadays, game is a popular platform to all people especially student has play it for their fun and entertainment to release a tension. With games we can take the advantages from it to give an education through it to make user enjoy and can learn something when their play that games. So, it is just not for fun only but for their understanding in education too.

Education is main objective that I want to convey for student on my courseware. I try to create something new and interesting that people can really understand what their must do on my courseware and they can use the courseware correctly when they connect with their course subject on University or school. Research of my project is determined that children nowadays are bored and tired of traditional methods of learning. Games is suitable and the best domain that create for our education and is a interactive platform.

Computer hardware is the important thing that all people must know it little bit especially a student that in an IT course. Computer hardware consists of the different components of a computer including the CPU or the Central Processing Unit, mouse, keyboard, monitor, hard disk, RAM or memory, drives such as the DVD, CD, optical, tape and so forth. All these components are essential for the proper functioning of a personal computer.